Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 250.05

Chapter DHS 250
TRIBAL MEDICAL RELIEF PROGRAMS

DHS 250.01  Authority and purpose. DHS 250.05 Procedures for eligibility determination.
DHS 250.02  Applicability. DHS 250.06 Standards for waiver of certain eligibility requirements.
DHS 250.03 Definitions. DHS 250.07 Procedures for permitting appeal of eligibility determinations.
DHS 250.04  Application for relief block grant. DHS 250.08 Distribution of funds to eligible tribal governing bodies.
Note: Chapter HSS 2lwas repealed and recreated as anganey ruleeffective (9) “Relief agency" means &ibal governing body or an

Januaryl, 1996; Chapter HSS 2As it existedn May 31, 1996 was repealed and ; ; i
anew chapter HSS 2lwas created fctive June 1, 1996. Chapter HSS ®das ag.enCyunder contract with the governing body to administer

renumberedhapter HFS 250 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections meglief.

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Sta®egister January 2003 No. 566hapter “ i ”
HFS 250 was renumbered chapter DHS 250 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats,, and (10) Relief block grant® means a block grant awarded to a

corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register January 2009 No. 637. tribal governing body under ¢9.029 Stats.
(11) “Relief of needy Indian persongrogram” means the
DHS 250.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is assistanc@rogram under $19.046 1995 Stats., which was oper
adoptedunder the authority of s49.02 (7m)and49.029 (2) atedby tribal governing bodies or counties until Januagee,
Stats. to provide procedures for a tribal governing body to folloWhens. 49.046, Stats., was repealed.
to obtain a tribal relief block grant, proceduresddribal govern (12) “SSI” means supplemental security income, the assist
ing body to follow in making eligibility determinations under sanceprogram under section 1613 of title XVI of the Social Secu
49.015 Stats., standards for waiver of an eligibility requiremenity Act of 1935, as amended, and!8.77, Stats.
unders.49.015 (3) (b)Stats., and procedures for appealing €ligi (13) “Tax—free land” means land in this state withthe
bility determinations, and to provide a basis for distributing blogjoundariesof a federally recognized reservation or within the
grantfunds under £20.435 (4) (kb) Stats., to eligible tribal gev bureauof Indian afairs service area for the Ho-Chunk Nation,
erningbodies. which is not subject to assessment or le¥ya real property tax
History: Cr. Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. eitheras a general tax or as a payment in lieu of taxes.

(14) “Tribal governing body'means an elected tribal govern

DHS 250.02  Applicability. ~ This chapter applies to tribal jng hody of a federally recognized American Indian tribe.
governingbodies that choose to haaetribal relief block grant  History: cr. RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485ef. 6-1-96; corrections in (6) and (7)
program under subchll of ch. 49 Stats.,and therefore are madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatBegister February 2001, No. 542ef.
requiredto determine eligibility forelief and to implement an g;éé’épj’;ﬁ'@”zségéﬂb@ggd (7) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., Stats,
appealprocedure for individuals who are denied relief or whose Y

relief benefit is reduced, suspended or terminated. DHS 250.04 Application for relief block grant.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485ef.. 6-1-96. (1) ResoLuTioN. (a) If a tribal governing body chooses to have
N . ) arelief block grant progranthe tribal governing body shall adopt
DHS 250.03  Definitions.  In this chapter: aresolution to apply for a religflock grant and provide a copy of
(1) “AFDC” meansaid to families with dependent children, ahe resolution to the department.
public assistance program undetld’|V-A of the Social Security (b) I a tribal governing bodgt any time elects to no longer
Act of 1935, as amended,49.19 Stats., and ch. HSS 201. ©  prgyidea relief blockgrant program, the tribal governing body or
Note: Ch. HSS 201 was renumbered to ch. DWIDahd was then repealed.ef its designee shall inform the department in Writing at Ieasla;z@

4-1-02. . e
(2) “American Indian” means a person who is recognized bE/)rlor o termination of the program.

atribal governing body in this state as a member of a federadly rec (2) CRITERIA. The tribal governing body shall establistit-
ognizedWisconsin tribe or band of Indians. tencriteria for determining dependenend review these written

. . criteriaat least annually for appropriateness.
3) “Department’means the Wconsindepartment of health . . .
ser(vi)ces. P P (3) PLaN. The tribal governing body shall submit to the

(4) “Dependeniperson” means aAmerican Indian residing departmenfor approval a medical relief block grant plan for the

U . provisionof health care services to be funded by the tribal relief
ontax-free land who is eligible for relief under$.015 Stats.  p|gck grant as specified under€.02 (1) (c) Stats.

(5) "Health care services” meansmegency and non- 4y Reijer acency. The tribal governing body shall establish

emergencymedical, sugical, dental, hospital, nursing and opto o, qesignate a relief agency to administer the tribal medical relief
metric services that are reasonable and necessary U”der'thethHckgrant_

cumstancesas determined by thebal governing body “Health History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1996, No. 485ef. 6-1-96.
careservices” does not include services described un@dr.42

(3) (an) 4, Stats. _ DHS 250.05 Procedures for eligibility determina -
(6) “Medical assistance” means thssistance program undertion. A tribal relief agency shall do all of the following related
$5.49.43t049.475and49.49t049.497 Stats., and ch®HS 101 to determining eligibility for relief:

to 108 (1) Defineand report to the department procedures for verifi

(7) “Medical assistance divestment” means the disposal of aationof eligibility. These shall be didient to substantiate the
assefor less than its fair marketlue with the consequence thafundamentainformation uporwhich a determination of eligibil
the individual who does thigs ineligible for medical assistanceity is based.

underthe provisions of $19.453 Stats., and $HS 103.065 (2) Implementwritten policies developed by the tribal gov
(8) “Relief” means health care services provided to a depegrningbody that define the amounts of income, assetsnaothe
dent person and funded by a relief block grant. andasset disregards allowed for usaletermining eligibility A
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tribal relief agencyin determining eligibility shall disregard the including permission to confront and cross—examine adverse wit

following resources: nesses.
(a) Low—-income engy assistance benefits authorized under (g) Provide, if desired by either parfgr the party to make a
42 USC 862108629 record of the hearing by means of afectronic device, either

(b) Foodstamp benefits authorized und@eSC 201 t02029  soundor video or both, through the services aioart reporter or

(c) Any other resources prohibited by law from being considy Other means acceptable to both parties. , _
ered. (h) Provide for procedures that permit the trigalverning

(3) Complywith the requirements of 49.015 Stats., in deter body or individual tolimit the hearing to the written reason for the
mining an individuals eligibility for relief. ' a hearing the facts in the case and the requested remedy sought.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485efl. 6-1-96. (3) Decision. The tribalgoverningbody shall issue its deci
_ o sionin writing in a timely mannerThe hearing decision shall:
DHS 250.06 ~Standards for waiver of certain eligibil - (a) Be based exclusively upon evidence presented at the hear

ity requirements. (1) A tribal relief agency may waive the-eli ing and the written policies infett on the date of the action being
gibility requirement under 49.015 (2)or (2m), Stats., iraccord  gppealed.
ancewith its tribal medical relief block grant plan, as follows: (b) Inform the individual of the evidence and policietied
(a) Waiver of the prohibition against receiving AFDC or SSiiponin reaching the decision and whatever rights to review are
may be granted in cases of unusual misfortune or hardship zgilable and the time limit for requesting a review
determinecby the tribal governing body ] _ () Inform the individual of any remedy provided. The remedy
(b) Waiver of the medical assistance divestment barrier{o efhaybe the one sought by the individual requesting the hearing or

gibility may be granted only if all attempts at recovery of thg more appropriateemedy as determined by the impartial deci
divestedproperty have been made and ather resources or sionmaker.

assistances available to the person and unusual misfortune omistory: Cr. RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485ef.. 6-1-96.
hardshipexists as determined by the tribal governing body o o .

(2) A tribal governing body shall report all waivers tte DHS 250.08 Distribution of funds  to eligible tribal
department in the manner prescribed by the department. fiQverning bodies. The department shallistribute all tribal
departmentmay make a determination as to the appropriatendggdicalrelief block grant funds available beginning January 1,
of the wavier and submit its determination to the tribal governirig? 26, t0 eligible tribal governing bodies as follows: o
body regarding the relief provided as a result of a waiver that the (1) NUMBER OF RECIPIENTS. (a) The department shall divide

departmentietermines is inappropriate. fifty percent of théotal available tribal medical relief block grant
History: Cr. Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. fundsby each eligible tribs’ averagg@er month number of relief
to needy Indian persommogram recipients during calendar year
DHS 250.07 Procedures for permitting appeal of ~ eli- 1994to determine the amount available per recipient.

gibility determinations. (1) Norice. If a tribal reliefagency  (b) The department shall multiply the amount available for
deniesan application for relief, or reducessispends or terminateseachrecipient as determined under.fga) by the number ofelief

the relief, the tribal relief agency shall provide adequate writteg needy Indian personsogram recipients during calendar year
noticeto the afected individual. The notice shall contain all of the 994for each of the eligible relief block grant program tribes. The

following: . . resultshall be half of each triteallocation.
(a) The efective date of the action. (2) MEDICAL AssISTANCECOsTS. The department shall deter
(b) The reason for the action. mine each eligible tribes percent of total relief to needy Indian

(c) A statement that the action may be appealed to the trilpgrsonsnedical assistance costs for calendar $684 and muki
governingbody and providing a reasonable periodimE for the ply fifty percent of the total available tribal medical relief block
individual to appeal and a place for an appeal to be filed. ~ grantfunds by the resulting percent for each eligible trivae

(2) FAR HEARING. If the tribal relief agency denies, reducesiesultshall be half of each tribeallocation.
suspend®r terminates the relief, the tribal governing body shall (3) ReaLLocaTion. If the department determines that a tribal
permitand enable anfafcted individual to requestfair hearing. governingbody's existing allocation will not be exhausted before
A fair hearing shall permit or provide all of the following: ~  theend of the contract year ending September 30, the department

(a) Permit the individual or his or her representative, at-a ré®ay réallocate the funds inraanner consistent with the formula
sonabletime before the hearing, to examine records to be usedgtedunder subg(1) and(2).

the hearing. (4) FUTUREALLOCATIONS. (&) After the tribal governing body
(b) Permit the individual to present his or her casesonally contractyear ending September 30, 1996, the department may
or with the aid of others, including an attorney distributetribal medical relief block grant funds based upon each

(c) Permit the individual or his or her representative to estagll'g'bIe tribal governing bodg' medicalelief block grant expen

. : : ) ituresfor the year prior to the year of the allocation, expressed
lish facts an_d cwcu_mstan_ces per t|_nent to his or h_er case. asa percentage of the total medical relief block grant expenditures
(d) Provide an impartial decisionmaker who is familiar withy 5| eligible tribal governing bodies that same year
wi?r:eellitt’—zggro%rr?m who magot communicate outside the hearing (b) A tribal governing body not choosing to be eligible for a
party . ) . relief block grant in garticular contract year ending September
(€) If determinednecessary by the impartial decisionmakenrq thatchooses to participate in the program the following year

permitthe individual or his or her representative to subpoena Wi| pe allocated an initial contract year amount based upon the
nesse®r compel the attendance of a witness or the produetionjne’s population as a percentage of the tp@pulation of the

evidence. o . tribe and all other tribegepresented by eligible tribal governing
() Provide for procedures that perrtie individual or his or podiesin the previous year
herrepresentative to question or refute any testimony or evidencejistory: Cr. Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96.
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